

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS ACTION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia, No. 13-mc-01288
(Royce C. Lamberth, District Judge)

**BRIEF OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS IN REPLY TO SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEFS OF APPELLES ON QUESTIONS OF IMMUNITY AND
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Hamish P.M. Hume
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20015
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for
Appellants American European Insurance
Company, Joseph Cacciapalle, John Cane,
Francis J. Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty Corp.,
Barry P. Borodkin and Mary Meiya Liao*

[Additional Appearances on Inside Cover]

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMAN LLP**

David L. Wales
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 554-1409
Fax: (212) 554-1444
dwales@blbglaw.com

Blair A. Nicholas
David R. Kaplan
Lucas E. Gilmore
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Tel: (858) 793-0070
Fax: (858) 793-0323
blairn@blbglaw.com
davidk@blbglaw.com

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Michael J. Barry
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100
gjarvis@gelaw.com
mbarry@gelaw.com

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP**

Eric L. Zagar
Matthew A. Goldstein
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for
Appellants American European
Insurance Company, Joseph
Cacciapalle, John Cane, Francis J.
Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty
Corp., Barry P. Borodkin and Mary
Meiya Liao*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
I. REPLY TO FHFA	1
A. FHFA’s Regulations Say The Suspension of Capital Classifications Is An Act Of The Conservator.	3
B. Section 4623(d) Does Not Apply Because Class Plaintiffs Seek Damages Caused By The Third Amendment, Not By The October 2008 Suspension of Capital Classifications.....	4
C. Section 4623(d) Does Not Bar Any Damages Claims.....	6
II. REPLY TO TREASURY.....	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Fed. Savings & Loans Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	8
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceuticals Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>U.S. Info. Agency v. Krc</i> , 989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 4623(d)	1
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)	6
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(3)(A).....	7
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1237.3(c).....	8
